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Read this guide before attempting to operate the product, or before attempting any maintenance. 
Failure to follow these instructions may result in an increased risk of personal injury or damage to 
property, including through fire, electrical shock, burns or suffocation. Brother shall not be liable for 
damage caused where the product owner has failed to follow instructions set out in this guide.

How to use this guide:
1. Read the whole guide before using your product and keep it for later reference.

2. Carefully follow the instructions set out in this guide and always ensure that you follow all 
warnings and instructions marked on the product.

3. If you have concerns about how to use your product after reading this guide, contact Brother 
customer service or your local Brother dealer.

4. To ensure you understand all of the instructions, study the Symbols and Conventions used in 
the documentation.

For more advanced instructions, information, and product specifications, see the Online User's 
Guide at https://s.brother/cm2ab/.
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Symbols and Conventions Used in the 
Documentation
The following symbols and conventions are used throughout the documentation.

Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.

 WARNING
WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could result in 
death or serious injuries.

 CAUTION
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may result in 
minor or moderate injuries.

IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may result in 
damage to property or loss of product 
functionality.

NOTE
NOTE specifies the operating environment, 
conditions for installation, or special conditions of 
use.

Compilation and Publication Notice
Under the supervision of Brother Industries, Ltd., this product's manuals have been compiled and 
published, covering the latest product descriptions and specifications.

The contents of all manuals and the specifications of this product are subject to change without 
notice.

Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice in the specifications and materials 
contained herein and shall not be responsible for any damages (including consequential) 

 Electrical Hazard icons alert you to 
possible electrical shock.

 Fire Hazard icons alert you to the 
possibility of a fire.

 Prohibition icons indicate actions 
that must not be performed.

 This icon indicates that flammable 
sprays must not be used.

 This icon indicates that organic 
solvents such as alcohol, or other 
liquids must not be used.

 This icon alerts you to the possibility 
of being injured by moving parts.

 This icon alerts you to the areas that 
contain moving parts.

 This icon alerts you to possible 
allergic skin reaction.

Bold Bold typeface identifies specific 
keys on the product's control 
panel or on the computer 
screen.

Italics Italicized style emphasizes an 
important point or refers you to a 
related topic.

Courier 
New

Text in Courier New font 
identifies messages on the LCD 
of the product.
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caused by reliance on the materials presented, including but not limited to typographical and other 
errors relating to the publication.

©2023 Brother Industries, Ltd. All rights reserved.

Choose a Safe Location for Your Product

WARNING
 

 

Choose a location where the temperature remains between 50°F and 95°F (10°C and 35°C), the 
humidity is between 20% and 80%, and where there is no condensation.

 

 

DO NOT allow this product to come into contact with water. This product should not be used 
around standing water, including a bathtub, sink, or swimming pool; around appliances containing 
water, including a refrigerator; or in a wet basement.

 

 

DO NOT expose the product to direct sunlight, excessive heat, open flames, corrosive gasses, 
moisture, or dust. Doing so may create a risk of an electrical shock, short circuit, or fire, causing 
damage to the product and/or rendering it inoperable.
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DO NOT place the product near chemicals or in a place where chemicals could be spilled on it. 
Should chemicals come into contact with the product, there may be a risk of fire or electrical shock. 
In particular, organic solvents or liquids such as benzene, paint thinner, polish remover, or 
deodorizer may melt or dissolve the plastic cover and/or cables, resulting in a risk of fire or 
electrical shock. These or other chemicals may cause the product to malfunction or become 
discolored.

 

CAUTION
 

Put your product on a flat, level, stable surface (such as a desk), that is free from vibration and 
shocks. Put the product near a telephone wall jack (Models with the fax function only) and a 
standard AC power outlet or a standard grounded AC power outlet (for some countries).

 

DO NOT place this product on an unstable cart, stand, or table, particularly if children are expected 
to be near the product. The product is heavy and may fall, causing injury to you or others and 
serious damage to the product. There is additional risk of injury if the built-in glass breaks.

 

Avoid placing your product in a busy area. If you must place it in a busy area, ensure that the 
product is in a safe location where it cannot be accidentally knocked over, which could cause injury 
to you or others and serious damage to the product.

Ensure that cables and cords leading to the product are secured so as not to pose a tripping 
hazard.

 

DO NOT place heavy objects on the product.

 

DO NOT place any objects around the product. Such objects block the access to the power outlet 
in case of emergency. It is important that the product can be unplugged whenever needed.

 

IMPORTANT
• DO NOT place your product next to devices that contain magnets or generate magnetic fields. 

Doing so may interfere with the operation of the product, causing print quality problems.
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• DO NOT place the product on any tilted/slanted surface. DO NOT tip the product after ink 
cartridges are installed. Doing so may cause ink spillage and internal damage to the product.

• DO NOT place your product next to sources of interference, such as speakers or the base units 
of non-Brother cordless telephones. Doing so may interfere with the operation of the product's 
electronic components.

 

Connect the Product Safely

WARNING
 

 

ELECTRICAL HAZARDS

Failure to follow the warnings in this section may create the risk of an electrical shock. In addition, 
you could create an electrical short, which may create the risk of a fire.

 

 

There are high-voltage electrodes inside the product. Before you access the inside of the product, 
including for routine maintenance such as cleaning, make sure you have unplugged the telephone 
line cord first (Models with the fax function only) and then the power cord from the AC power outlet, 
as well as any telephone/RJ-11 (Models with the fax function only) or Ethernet/RJ-45 cables 
(Network models only) from the product.

DO NOT push objects of any kind into this product through slots or openings in the product, as 
they may touch dangerous voltage points or short-out parts.
 

 

DO NOT handle the plug with wet hands. Doing this might cause an electrical shock.
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Always make sure the plug is fully inserted. DO NOT use the product or handle the cord if the cord 
has become worn or frayed.

Unplug the power plug regularly to clean it. Use a dry cloth to clean the root of the plug blades and 
between the blades. If the power plug is plugged into the outlet over a long period, dust 
accumulates around the plug blades, which may cause a short circuit, resulting in a fire.

 

DO NOT dismantle this product. Dismantling this product could cause a fire or electrical shock.

DO NOT attempt to service this product yourself. Opening or removing covers may expose you to 
dangerous voltage points and other risks and may void your warranty. Refer all servicing to 
Brother Authorized Service Center.

 

DO NOT drop any metal objects or any type of liquid on the power plug of the product. It may 
cause an electrical shock or a fire.

 

If water, other liquids, or metal objects get inside the product, immediately unplug the product from 
the AC power outlet and contact Brother Authorized Service Personnel.

 

This product should be connected to an AC power source within the range indicated on the rating 
label (You can find the rating label on your machine). DO NOT connect it to a DC power source 
or inverter. If you are not sure what kind of power source you have, contact a qualified electrician.
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Use the Product Safely

WARNING
 

  ELECTRICAL HAZARDS

Failure to follow the warnings in this section may create the risk of an electrical shock. In addition, 
you could cause an electrical short, which may lead to a fire.

 

 

If the product has been dropped or the casing has been damaged, there may be the possibility of 
an electrical shock. Unplug the product from the AC power outlet and contact Brother Authorized 
Service Personnel.

DO NOT use this product during a thunderstorm. There may be a remote risk of an electrical shock 
from lightning.

FIRE HAZARDS

Failure to follow the warnings in this section may create the risk of a fire.

  

DO NOT use flammable substances, any type of spray, or an organic solvent/liquid containing 
alcohol or ammonia to clean the inside or outside of the product. Doing so could cause a fire. 
Instead, use only a dry, lint-free cloth. For instructions on how to clean the product, see the Online 
User's Guide.

(Models with Wireless LAN function only)

DO NOT use the product near any medical electrical equipment. The radio waves emitted from 
the product may affect medical electrical equipment and cause a malfunction, which may result in 
accident or injury.

For users with pacemakers:

This product generates a weak magnetic field. If you feel anything wrong with the operation of your 
pacemaker when near the product, move away from the product and consult a doctor immediately.

 

DO NOT place metal objects, such as clips, staples, or jewelry on the product. If these objects 
contact the electrical parts inside the product, it may cause a fire or electrical shock.
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DO NOT place a container holding water or liquid on the product. The water or liquid in the 
container may spill into the product making contact with the electrical parts inside the product, 
which may cause a fire or electrical shock.

 

If the product becomes unusually hot, releases smoke, generates any strong smells, or if you 
accidentally spill any liquid on it, immediately unplug the product from the AC power outlet. 
Contact Brother Authorized Service Personnel.

Plastic bags are used in the packing of this product. Plastic bags are not toys. To avoid the danger 
of suffocation, keep these bags away from babies and children, and dispose of them correctly.

 

Power Cord Safety:

• This product is equipped with a grounded plug. This plug will only fit into a grounded power 
outlet. This is a safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug into the outlet, call your 
electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. 
DO NOT attempt to defeat the purpose of the grounded plug.

• DO NOT allow anything to rest on the power cord.

• DO NOT place this product where people might step on the cord.

• DO NOT place this product in a position where the cord is stretched or strained, as it may 
become worn or frayed.

• DO NOT use the product if the power cord is frayed or damaged. Doing so may cause an 
electrical shock or fire.

• DO NOT pull on the middle of the AC power cord; pulling on the middle may cause the cord 
to separate from the plug. Doing this might cause an electrical shock.

• DO NOT use any undesignated cables (or optional devices). Doing so may cause a fire or 
injuries. Installation must be performed correctly according to the Quick Setup Guide.

• Brother strongly recommends that you DO NOT use any type of extension cord.

• This product should be positioned so that nothing pinches or constricts the power cord.

• DO NOT use cables that do not meet the cable specifications described in the Quick Setup 
Guide. Doing so may cause a fire or injuries.

• If the power cord is provided with this product, use ONLY the provided cord. Installation must 
be performed correctly as described in the Quick Setup Guide.
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CAUTION
 

Wait until pages have exited the product before picking them up. Failure to do this may cause 
injury to your fingers by trapping them inside the machine.

 

DO NOT put your hand or any foreign objects into the ink insertion slot. Doing this may cause 
injury.

 

To prevent injuries, be careful not to put your fingers in the areas shown in the illustrations.

When changing the tray size from the Legal size to the original size, be careful not to pinch your 
fingers in the gaps or slots in the bottom of the tray. It may cause injury to you.
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Be careful not to put your fingers in the areas shown in the illustrations. It may cause injury to you.
 

 

DO NOT carry the product by holding the areas shown in the illustrations. Doing this may cause 
the product to slip out of your hands and may result in injury.

 

Only carry the machine by placing your hands under the entire machine.
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When multiple devices, including this product, are connected to a computer using USB cables, 
you may feel an electric charge when you touch metal parts of the product.

 

DO NOT run your hand over the edge of the paper. The thin and sharp edges of the paper may 
cause an injury.

 

Moving parts are located in the gray shaded areas shown in the illustration. Keep your hands away 
from those areas when the parts are moving, or else injury may result.

DO NOT remove or damage the caution or warning label inside the product.
 

 

Safety Instruction for Inks

CAUTION

 

Black ink may cause an allergic reaction. 

• Avoid breathing dust, fumes, gas, mist, vapor, or spray. 

• If black ink gets on clothing, remove contaminated clothing before leaving the work area and 
wash it as soon as possible. 

• Wear protective gloves when working with black ink cartridges. 

• If black ink accidentally gets on your skin, wash immediately with soap and cold water. 

• If skin irritation or rash occurs, seek medical attention immediately. 

• Dispose of black ink cartridges according to local laws.
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DO NOT remove or damage the warning label on the black ink cartridge.
 

 

If the ink contacts your skin or gets into your eye or mouth, follow these steps immediately:

• If your skin comes into contact with the ink, wash your skin with water and soap immediately.

• If the ink gets into your eye, rinse it with water, and consult your doctor immediately. If left as 
is, it may cause redness or mild inflammation of the eye.

• If the ink gets into your mouth or you swallow it, spit it out, rinse your mouth, and consult your 
doctor immediately. Failure to seek medical attention could lead to sickness.

 

• Be careful not to get the ink in your eye when replacing ink cartridges.

• Keep ink cartridges out of the reach of children.

• Avoid swallowing ink.

• DO NOT shake ink cartridges unless specifically instructed to do so. Ink may leak if the 
cartridge is shaken or twirled.

• DO NOT take apart ink cartridges. The cartridge cannot be used if it is taken apart. The ink 
may get in your eye or make contact with your skin if you take apart the cartridge.
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IMPORTANT
• A distinct change in the product’s performance may indicate a need for service.

• DO NOT connect your product to an AC power outlet controlled by wall switches or automatic 
timers, or to the same circuit as a large appliance or other equipment that requires a significant 
amount of electricity. It could disrupt the power supply. Disruption of the power supply may also 
delete information from the product's memory, and repeated cycling of the power supply can 
damage the product.

• We recommend that you use our genuine ink cartridges to replace cartridges that come with the 
device. Non-genuine ink cartridges may cause damage to the print head. They may also result 
in differences in the colors or storage stability. (Not all non-genuine ink cartridges cause these 
issues.)

• DO NOT put objects on top of the product. Doing so may cause the product to malfunction.
 

Important Safety Instructions

DO NOT attempt to service this product yourself because opening or removing covers may expose 
you to dangerous voltage points and other risks and may void your warranty. Refer all servicing to a 
Brother Authorized Service Center.

1. Read all of these instructions.

2. Save these instructions for later reference.

3. Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.

4. Unplug this product from the AC power outlet and refer all servicing to Brother Authorized 
Service Personnel under the following conditions:

• If liquid has been spilled into the product.

• If the product has been exposed to rain or water.

• If the product does not operate normally when the operating instructions are followed. 
Adjust only those controls that are discussed in the operating instructions. Improper 
adjustment of other controls may result in damage and will often require extensive work by 
a qualified technician to restore the product to normal operation.

• If the product exhibits a distinct change in performance, indicating a need for service.

5. For the location of your nearest Brother Authorized Service Center, contact:

In USA: 1-877-BROTHER (1-877-276-8437)

In Canada: www.brother.ca/support

http://www.brother.ca/support
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Regulations

WARNING
 

 

Disconnect device
This product must be installed near an AC power outlet that is easily accessible. In case of an 
emergency, you must unplug the power cord from the AC power outlet to shut off the power 
completely.

 

 

For protection against the risk of electrical shock, always disconnect all cables from the wall outlet 
before the equipment is installed, serviced, or modified.

IMPORTANT
• This product has been certified to comply with FCC standards, which are applied to the USA 

only.

• Brother cannot accept any financial or other responsibilities that may be the result of your use 
of this information, including direct, special, or consequential damages. There are no warranties 
extended or granted by this document.

• A grounded plug should be plugged into a grounded AC power outlet after checking the rating 
of the local power supply for the product to operate properly and safely.

 

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) supplier's 
Declaration of Conformity (USA Only)

declares, that the products

Product Name: SP-1

comply with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible Party: Brother International Corporation

200 Crossing Boulevard

Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0911 USA

TEL: (908) 704-1700
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This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult with an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

• (Wireless network models only) 
This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.

IMPORTANT
• Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Brother Industries, Ltd. could void the 

user’s authority to operate the equipment.

• A shielded interface cable should be used to ensure compliance with the limits for a Class B 
digital device.

RF Exposure Notice (USA or Canada Only) (Wireless Models 
Only)

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC 
radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the 
radiator at least 20 cm or more away from a person's body.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un 
environnement non contrôlé et respecte les lignes directrices d'exposition aux fréquences 
radioélectriques (RF) de la FCC et les règles d’exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) 
CNR-102 de l’IC. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en gardant une distance de 20 cm ou 
plus entre le radiateur et le corps humain.
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Wireless Connection (Mexico Only) (Wireless Models Only)

The operation of this equipment is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) it is possible that this equipment or device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
equipment or device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no 
deseada.

Industry Canada Compliance Statement (Canada Only)

This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

For Use in the USA or Canada Only

These products are made for use in the USA and Canada only. We cannot recommend using them 
overseas because it may violate the Telecommunications Regulations (Models with the fax function 
only) of that country and the power requirements of your product may not be compatible with the 
power available in foreign countries. Using USA or Canada models overseas is at your own risk and 
may void your warranty.

LAN Connection (Models with Wired LAN Function Only)

CAUTION

DO NOT connect this product to a LAN connection that is subject to over-voltages.
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International ENERGY STAR® Qualification Statement (USA and 
Canada Only)

The purpose of the International ENERGY STAR® Program is to promote the development and 
popularization of energy-efficient office equipment.

As an ENERGY STAR® Partner, Brother Industries, Ltd. has determined that this product meets the 
ENERGY STAR® specifications for energy efficiency.
 

Trademarks
Wi-Fi is a registered trademark of Wi-Fi Alliance®.

Each company whose software title is mentioned in this manual has a Software License Agreement 
specific to its proprietary programs.

Any trade names and product names of companies appearing on Brother products, related 
documents and any other materials are all trademarks or registered trademarks of those 
respective companies.

Disclaimer
Brother disclaims any warranties with respect to avoidance, mitigation or non-occurrence of any 
breakdowns, malfunctions, system crashes, hang-ups, virus infections, damage and disappearances 
of data, and any other kind of errors by using this product. AS LONG AS PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAWS, BROTHER WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST REVENUES OR 
INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
OF THE CUSTOMERS OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY.
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Veuillez lire ce guide avant l’utilisation ou l’entretien du produit. Si vous ne suivez pas ces consignes 
de sécurité, vous vous exposez à un risque élevé de blessure personnelle ou de dommages 
matériels, y compris d’incendie, de choc électrique, de brûlure ou de suffocation. Brother ne peut être 
tenue responsable des dommages causés si le propriétaire du produit n’a pas suivi les instructions 
figurant dans ce guide.

Comment utiliser ce guide :
1. Lisez la totalité du guide avant d’utiliser votre produit et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

2. Suivez attentivement les instructions figurant dans ce guide et veillez à toujours respecter tous 
les avertissements et toutes les instructions apparaissant sur le produit.

3. Si vous avez des doutes au sujet de l’utilisation de votre produit après la lecture de ce guide, 
contactez le service à la clientèle Brother ou votre revendeur Brother local.

4. Pour vous assurer de bien comprendre toutes les instructions, prenez connaissance des 
symboles et conventions utilisés dans la documentation.

Pour des directives plus détaillées, de l’information ainsi que les spécifications du produit, veuillez 
consulter le Guide de l’utilisateur en ligne au https://s.brother/cm2ab/.

Guide de sécurité du produit
SP-1

Brother Industries, Ltd.

15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japon

https://s.brother/cm2ab/
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Symboles et conventions utilisés dans la documentation
Les symboles et conventions utilisés dans cette documentation sont les suivants.

Respectez toutes les consignes et tous les avertissements inscrits sur l’appareil.

 AVERTISSEMENT
AVERTISSEMENT signale une situation 
potentiellement dangereuse susceptible 
d’entraîner des blessures physiques graves, 
voire mortelles.

 ATTENTION
ATTENTION signale une situation 
potentiellement dangereuse susceptible 
d’entraîner des blessures mineures.

IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT signale une situation 
potentiellement dangereuse, susceptible de 
causer des dommages matériels ou de 
compromettre le fonctionnement de 
l’équipement.

REMARQUE
REMARQUE précise l’environnement 
d’exploitation, les conditions d’installation ou des 
conditions d’utilisation spéciales.

Avis de compilation et de publication
Les manuels décrivant ce produit et ses caractéristiques les plus récentes ont été rédigés et publiés 
sous la supervision de Brother Industries, Ltd.

Les contenus de tous les manuels et les caractéristiques de ce produit peuvent être modifiés sans préavis.

La société Brother se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications sans préavis aux caractéristiques et 
aux informations contenues dans la documentation. Elle ne saurait être tenue responsable de quelque 
dommage que ce soit (y compris des dommages consécutifs)

 Les icônes de danger électrique 
vous avertissent d’un danger 
d’électrocution.

 Les icônes de risque d’incendie vous 
avisent de la possibilité d’un incendie.

 Les icônes d’interdiction indiquent 
des actions à proscrire.

 Cette icône indique de ne pas utiliser 
des aérosols inflammables.

 Cette icône indique de ne pas utiliser 
des solvants organiques, tels que de 
l’alcool, ou autres liquides.

 Cette icône a pour but d’attirer votre 
attention sur le risque de blessure 
que représentent les pièces mobiles.

 Cette icône a pour but d’attirer votre 
attention sur les zones contenant 
des pièces mobiles.

 Cette icône a pour but d’attirer votre 
attention sur une possible réaction 
allergique de la peau.

Caractères 
gras

Les caractères gras identifient des 
touches spécifiques sur le 
panneau de commande du produit 
ou à l’écran de l’ordinateur.

Caractères 
en italique

Les caractères italiques mettent 
en valeur un point important ou 
signalent un sujet connexe.

Courier 
New

Le texte dans la police de 
caractères Courier New identifie 
les messages qui s’affichent à 
l’écran ACL du produit.
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résultant de la confiance accordée aux informations présentées, y compris, mais sans limitation, les 
erreurs typographiques ou autres en rapport avec la publication.

©2023 Brother Industries, Ltd. Tous droits réservés.

Choisissez un endroit sûr pour votre produit

AVERTISSEMENT
 

 

Choisissez un endroit où la température demeure entre 50 °F et 95 °F (10 °C et 35 °C) et où 
l’humidité se situe entre 20 % et 80 %, sans aucune condensation.

 

 

ÉLOIGNEZ ce produit de l’eau. N’utilisez jamais ce produit près de l’eau, comme près d’une 
baignoire, d’un évier ou d’une piscine, à proximité d’appareils qui contiennent de l’eau, dont un 
réfrigérateur, ou dans un sous-sol humide.

 

 

N’exposez PAS le produit à la lumière directe du soleil, à la chaleur intense, aux flammes nues, 
aux gaz corrosifs, à l’humidité ou à la poussière. Un choc électrique, un court-circuit ou un 
incendie pourrait se produire et endommager le produit ou le rendre inutilisable.
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NE placez PAS le produit près de produits chimiques ou dans un endroit où des produits 
chimiques pourraient être renversés. Il pourrait y avoir un risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique 
si des produits chimiques entraient en contact avec le produit. En particulier, les solvants ou les 
liquides organiques comme le benzène, le diluant à peinture, le dissolvant à vernis ou le 
désodorisant peuvent faire fondre ou dissoudre le capot en plastique ou les câbles, ce qui pourrait 
occasionner des risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique. Ces produits ou d’autres produits 
chimiques pourraient entraîner un problème de fonctionnement ou la décoloration de l’appareil.

 

ATTENTION
 

Placez votre produit sur une surface plane, droite et stable (telle qu’un bureau) qui n’est pas 
soumise aux vibrations ni aux chocs. Placez le produit près d’une prise téléphonique murale 
(modèles avec fonction télécopieur uniquement) et d’une prise d’alimentation c.a. standard ou 
d’une prise d’alimentation c.a. standard avec mise à la terre (pour certains pays).

 

NE placez PAS ce produit sur un chariot, un support ou une table instable, surtout s’il est prévu 
que des enfants seront près du produit. Le produit, qui est lourd, pourrait tomber et provoquer des 
dommages corporels pour vous-même ou d’autres personnes, ou être gravement endommagé. Il 
existe un risque supplémentaire de blessure si le verre intégré se brise.

 

Évitez de placer le produit dans un endroit achalandé. Si vous devez le placer dans un endroit 
achalandé, assurez-vous qu’il est à un emplacement sécuritaire où il ne risque pas d’être 
accroché par accident, ce qui pourrait occasionner des blessures et endommager sérieusement 
le produit.

Assurez-vous que les câbles et cordons reliés au produit sont bien fixés et ne présentent aucun 
risque de chute.

 

NE posez PAS d’objets lourds sur le produit.

 

NE placez PAS d’objets autour du produit. Les objets pourraient bloquer l’accès à la prise d’alimentation 
en cas d’urgence. Il est important que le produit puisse être débranché dès que nécessaire.

 

IMPORTANT
• ÉLOIGNEZ ce produit des appareils qui contiennent des aimants ou qui produisent des champs 

magnétiques. Cela risquerait de nuire au bon fonctionnement du produit et d’occasionner des 
problèmes de qualité d’impression.
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• NE placez PAS le produit sur une surface inclinée. N’inclinez PAS le produit après l’installation des cartouches 
d’encre. Vous risqueriez de provoquer une fuite d’encre et d’endommager les composants internes du produit.

• N’installez PAS le produit à proximité de sources d’interférence, telles que les haut-parleurs ou 
les stations de base de téléphones sans fil d’une marque autre que Brother. Cela risquerait de 
nuire au bon fonctionnement des composants électroniques du produit.

 

Branchez le produit de manière sécuritaire

AVERTISSEMENT
 

 

DANGER ÉLECTRIQUE

Le non-respect des avertissements de la présente section risque de provoquer des décharges 
électriques. De plus, vous pourriez provoquer des décharges électriques qui risqueraient de 
déclencher un incendie.

 

 

Le produit renferme des électrodes soumises à une haute tension. Avant d’accéder à l’intérieur 
du produit pour l’entretien ou le nettoyage, débranchez la fiche téléphonique (modèles avec 
fonction télécopieur uniquement), la fiche d’alimentation c.a. et les câbles téléphoniques/RJ-11 
(modèles avec fonction télécopieur uniquement) ou Ethernet/RJ-45 (modèles réseau 
uniquement) de l’appareil.

N’introduisez PAS d’objets dans les ouvertures du boîtier du produit; ils pourraient entrer en 
contact avec des points de tension dangereux ou provoquer un court-circuit.
 

 

NE manipulez JAMAIS la fiche avec les mains mouillées. Cela présente un risque d’électrocution.
 



24

 

Assurez-vous que la fiche est toujours bien insérée. N’utilisez PAS le produit et ne manipulez pas 
le cordon d’alimentation si ce dernier est endommagé ou usé.

Débranchez régulièrement la fiche d’alimentation pour la nettoyer. Utilisez un chiffon sec pour 
nettoyer la base des lames de la fiche et l’espace entre celles-ci. Si la fiche reste branchée sur la 
prise d’alimentation pendant une période prolongée, de la poussière s’accumule autour des 
lames, ce qui peut provoquer un court-circuit susceptible de déclencher un incendie.

 

NE démontez PAS ce produit. Le fait de démonter ce produit pourrait causer un incendie ou un 
choc électrique.

NE tentez PAS de réparer vous-même ce produit. En ouvrant ou retirant les couvercles, vous vous 
exposez non seulement à des tensions dangereuses et à d’autres risques, mais vous annulez 
également la garantie. Confiez les réparations à un centre de service autorisé Brother.

 

NE faites tomber AUCUN objet métallique ou liquide sur la prise d’alimentation du produit. Cela 
peut provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

 

Si de l’eau, d’autres liquides ou des objets métalliques ont pénétré dans le produit, débranchez-
le immédiatement de la prise d’alimentation c.a. et contactez un centre de service autorisé 
Brother.

 

Ce produit doit être branché sur une source d’alimentation c.a. correspondant à la plage indiquée 
sur l’étiquette de puissance nominale (cette étiquette est apposée sur votre appareil). NE le 
branchez PAS sur une source d’alimentation c.c. ou un onduleur. En cas de doute au sujet de 
votre alimentation électrique, consultez un électricien qualifié.
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Utilisez le produit de manière sécuritaire

AVERTISSEMENT
 

  RISQUES D’ÉLECTROCUTION

Le non-respect des avertissements de la présente section risque de provoquer des décharges 
électriques. De plus, vous pourriez provoquer un court-circuit qui risquerait de déclencher un incendie.

 

 

Si le produit est tombé ou le châssis est endommagé, il pourrait y avoir un risque de choc électrique. 
Débranchez l’appareil de la prise d’alimentation c.a. et contactez un centre de service autorisé Brother.

N’utilisez PAS ce produit pendant un orage. Il pourrait y avoir un faible risque de choc électrique causé par la foudre.

RISQUE D’INCENDIE

Le non-respect des avertissements figurant dans cette section peut présenter un risque d’incendie.

  

N’utilisez PAS de substances inflammables, d’aérosol, de liquides ou de solvants organiques 
contenant de l’alcool ou de l’ammoniaque pour nettoyer l’intérieur ou l’extérieur du produit. Cela 
risquerait de provoquer un incendie. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec et non pelucheux. Pour 
savoir comment nettoyer le produit, reportez-vous au Guide de l’utilisateur en ligne.

(Modèles avec fonction LAN sans fil uniquement)

N’utilisez PAS le produit à proximité d’équipements électriques médicaux. Les ondes radio émises 
par le produit peuvent affecter l’équipement électrique médical et entraîner un dysfonctionnement 
susceptible de provoquer un accident ou des blessures.

Pour les utilisateurs porteurs d’un stimulateur cardiaque :

Ce produit génère un faible champ magnétique. Si vous ressentez des symptômes inhabituels 
avec votre stimulateur cardiaque à proximité du produit, éloignez-vous du produit et consultez 
immédiatement un médecin.

 

NE placez PAS d’objets métalliques, par exemple des trombones, des agrafes ou des bijoux sur 
le produit. Si ces objets entrent en contact avec les composants électriques à l’intérieur de 
l’appareil, il peut se produire un incendie ou un choc électrique.



26

 

Ne placez PAS un récipient rempli d’eau ou de liquide sur le produit. L’eau ou le liquide du 
récipient peut se répandre dans le produit et entrer en contact avec les parties électriques 
internes, ce qui risque de provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

 

Si le produit devient anormalement chaud, dégage de la fumée ou génère une odeur forte, ou 
encore si vous avez renversé accidentellement du liquide sur celui-ci, débranchez-le 
immédiatement de la prise d’alimentation c.a. Contactez un centre de service autorisé Brother.

Ce produit est emballé dans des sacs en plastique. Les sacs en plastique ne sont pas des jouets. 
Pour éviter tout risque de suffocation, conservez ces sachets en plastique hors de la portée des 
bébés et des jeunes enfants, et jetez-les dans les endroits prévus à cette fin.

 

Sécurité du cordon d’alimentation :

• Ce produit est équipé d’une fiche avec mise à la terre. Cette fiche ne peut être branchée que 
dans une prise d’alimentation avec mise à la terre. Il s’agit d’une fonction de sécurité. Si la 
fiche ne s’insère pas dans la prise murale, contactez un électricien pour faire remplacer la 
prise obsolète. NE tentez PAS de priver l’appareil de la mise à la terre.

• NE laissez PAS d’objets sur le cordon d’alimentation.

• N’installez PAS ce produit dans un endroit où quelqu’un pourrait marcher sur le cordon.

• N’installez PAS ce produit dans une position où le cordon serait étiré ou soumis à une 
pression, car cela risquerait de l’endommager ou de l’user.

• N’utilisez PAS le produit si le cordon d’alimentation est usé ou endommagé. Cela pourrait 
provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

• NE tirez PAS au milieu du cordon d’alimentation c.a., car vous risqueriez de séparer le cordon 
de la fiche. Cela pourrait causer un choc électrique.

• N’utilisez PAS de câbles non désignés (ou d’appareils en option). Cela pourrait causer un 
incendie ou des blessures. L’installation doit être effectuée correctement, conformément aux 
procédures décrites dans le Guide d’installation rapide.

• Brother vous recommande vivement de NE PAS utiliser de rallonge électrique.

• Positionnez ce produit de façon à ce qu’aucun objet ne puisse coincer ou serrer le cordon 
d’alimentation.

• N’utilisez PAS de câbles ne répondant pas aux spécifications décrites dans le Guide 
d’installation rapide. Cela pourrait causer un incendie ou des blessures.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est fourni avec ce produit, utilisez UNIQUEMENT le cordon fourni. 
L’installation doit être effectuée correctement tel que décrit dans le Guide d’installation rapide.
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ATTENTION
 

Attendez que toutes les pages soient entièrement sorties avant de les retirer du produit. Dans le 
cas contraire, vous pourriez vous coincer les doigts à l’intérieur de l’appareil et vous blesser.

 

NE mettez PAS votre main ou un corps étranger dans la fente d’insertion de l’encre. Vous pourriez vous blesser.

 

Pour éviter de vous blesser, veillez à ne pas mettre vos doigts dans les zones montrées sur les 
illustrations.

Lorsque vous changez le format du bac depuis le format Légal pour revenir au format d’origine, 
veillez à ne pas vous coincer les doigts dans les espaces ou les fentes au bas du bac. Vous 
risqueriez de vous blesser.
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Veillez à ne pas mettre vos doigts dans les zones montrées sur les illustrations. Vous risqueriez 
de vous blesser.

 

 

Ne portez PAS l’appareil en le tenant par les endroits indiqués sur l’illustration. Le produit 
risquerait de vous glisser des mains et de provoquer des blessures.

 

Portez toujours l’appareil en plaçant vos mains sous tout l’appareil.
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Si plusieurs appareils, y compris ce produit, sont connectés à un ordinateur à l’aide de câbles 
USB, vous pouvez éventuellement sentir une charge électrique lorsque vous touchez les parties 
métalliques du produit.

 

NE glissez PAS la main sur la tranche des feuilles de papier. Vous pourriez vous couper.

 

Les pièces mobiles sont situées dans les zones grisées de l’illustration. Gardez les mains à l’écart 
de ces zones contenant des pièces mobiles, faute de quoi vous pourriez vous blesser.

Veuillez NE PAS enlever ni endommager l’étiquette d’avertissement ou de mise en garde située 
à l’intérieur du produit.

 

 

Consignes de sécurité concernant les encres

ATTENTION

 

L’encre noire peut provoquer une réaction allergique. 

• Évitez de respirer de la poussière, des fumées, du gaz, des aérosols, de la vapeur ou des 
vaporisations. 

• Si de l’encre noire vient tacher un vêtement, enlevez le vêtement contaminé avant de quitter 
la zone de travail et lavez-le dès que possible. 

• Portez des gants de protection quand vous travaillez avec des cartouches d’encre noire. 

• Si de l’encre noire vient accidentellement vous tacher la peau, lavez-la immédiatement au 
savon et à l’eau froide. 

• En cas d’irritation cutanée ou de rougeurs, consultez un médecin immédiatement. 

• Mettez les cartouches d’encre noire au rebut conformément aux lois locales.
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N’enlevez ou n’endommagez PAS l’étiquette d’avertissement qui se trouve sur la cartouche 
d’encre noire.

 

 

Si de l’encre entre en contact avec votre peau, vos yeux ou votre bouche, prenez immédiatement 
les mesures suivantes :

• Si de l’encre entre en contact avec votre peau, lavez immédiatement votre peau à l’eau et au 
savon.

• Si de l’encre entre en contact avec vos yeux, rincez-les à l’eau et consultez immédiatement 
un médecin. Si vous ne le faites pas, vos yeux risquent de devenir rouges ou de présenter 
une légère inflammation.

• Si de l’encre pénètre dans votre bouche ou si vous en avalez, recrachez-la, rincez votre 
bouche et consultez immédiatement un médecin. Ne pas consulter un médecin peut avoir 
pour conséquence le développement de problèmes de santé.

 

• Veillez à ce que de l’encre n’éclabousse pas vos yeux lorsque vous remplacez la cartouche 
d’encre.

• Gardez les cartouches d’encre hors de portée des enfants.

• N’avalez pas de l’encre.

• Ne secouez PAS les cartouches d’encre sauf instruction spécifique. De l’encre peut fuir si la 
cartouche est secouée ou agitée.

• NE démontez PAS les cartouches d’encre. Une cartouche ne peut plus être utilisée si elle a 
été démontée. De l’encre risque d’éclabousser vos yeux ou d’entrer en contact avec votre 
peau si vous démontez la cartouche.
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IMPORTANT
• Une modification sensible des performances du produit peut indiquer la nécessité d’une 

révision.

• NE branchez PAS votre produit à une prise d’alimentation c.a. commandée par interrupteur 
mural ou minuterie automatique, ou sur le même circuit qu’un gros appareil ou autre équipement 
qui nécessite une alimentation électrique importante. Cela risquerait de perturber l’alimentation. 
Une coupure du courant peut également effacer toutes les données enregistrées dans la 
mémoire du produit et la commutation répétée de l’alimentation pourrait endommager le produit.

• Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser nos cartouches d’encre authentiques pour remplacer les 
cartouches livrées avec l’appareil. Des cartouches d’encre d’une marque autre que Brother 
peuvent endommager la tête d’impression. Elles peuvent également entraîner des différences 
de couleurs ou de stabilité du stockage. (Les cartouches d’encre non authentiques 
n’entraîneront pas toutes ces problèmes.)

• NE posez AUCUN objet sur le produit. Cela pourrait causer un problème de fonctionnement du 
produit.

 

Consignes de sécurité importantes

NE tentez PAS de réparer vous-même le produit. En ouvrant le produit ou en retirant les couvercles, 
vous vous exposez non seulement à des tensions dangereuses et à d’autres risques, mais vous 
pourriez également annuler la garantie. Confiez les réparations à un centre de service autorisé 
Brother.

1. Lisez attentivement chacune des consignes énumérées ci-dessous.

2. Conservez ces consignes pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

3. Respectez toutes les consignes et tous les avertissements inscrits sur l’appareil.

4. Débranchez l’appareil de la prise d’alimentation c.a. et confiez les réparations à un technicien 
du service autorisé de Brother dans les circonstances suivantes :

• Un liquide a été versé sur l’appareil.

• L’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à de l’eau.

• L’appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement alors que vous suivez les instructions. 
Limitezvous aux réglages indiqués dans le mode d’emploi. D’autres réglages incorrects 
risquent d’endommager l’appareil, ce qui peut nécessiter une réparation laborieuse par un 
technicien qualifié pour rétablir le bon fonctionnement du produit.

• Le comportement de l’appareil s’est sensiblement modifié, indiquant la nécessité d’une 
révision.

5. Pour connaître l’adresse de votre centre de service autorisé Brother le plus proche, veuillez 
contacter :

Aux États-Unis : 1 877-BROTHER (1 877 276-8437)

Au Canada : www.brother.ca/support

http://www.brother.ca/support
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Réglementations

AVERTISSEMENT
 

 

Débranchement
Installez ce produit près d’une prise d’alimentation c.a. facilement accessible. En cas d’urgence, 
il faut que vous puissiez débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de la prise d’alimentation CA pour 
couper complètement le courant.

 

 

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, débranchez toujours tous les cordons des prises 
murales avant d’installer, de réparer ou de modifier cet appareil.

IMPORTANT
• Ce produit a été certifié conforme aux règles de la FCC applicables aux États-Unis uniquement.

• Brother n’assume aucune responsabilité financière ou autre pouvant découler de l’utilisation de 
ces renseignements, ni les dommages directs, spéciaux ou consécutifs. Le présent document 
n’accorde ni n’assure aucune garantie.

• Une fiche mise à la terre doit être branchée sur une prise d’alimentation c.a. mise à la terre après 
avoir vérifié les caractéristiques de la source de courant locale afin que le produit fonctionne 
correctement et en toute sécurité.

 

Déclaration de conformité du fournisseur conformément au règlement 
FCC (Federal Communications Commission) (États- Unis seulement)

affirme que le produit

Nom du produit : SP-1

sont conformes aux dispositions de la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Leur fonctionnement est 
assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit tolérer les interférences 
reçues, notamment celles susceptibles d’en perturber le bon fonctionnement.

Partie responsable : Brother International Corporation

200 Crossing Boulevard

Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0911 USA

TÉL. : (908) 704-1700
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Cet appareil a été soumis à des essais et s’est révélé conforme aux tolérances d’un dispositif 
numérique de classe B, conformément à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont 
destinées à assurer un niveau de protection adéquate contre les interférences gênantes dans un 
milieu résidentiel. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie sous forme de 
radiofréquences et, s’il n’est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer 
des interférences susceptibles de perturber les télécommunications radio. Aucune garantie n’est 
cependant donnée quant à l’absence de toute interférence dans un milieu donné. Si l’appareil 
provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé 
par sa mise hors et sous tension, l’utilisateur est invité à y remédier en prenant une ou plusieurs des 
mesures suivantes :

• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.

• Éloigner l’appareil du poste récepteur.

• Brancher l’appareil à une prise indépendante du circuit d’alimentation du récepteur.

• Consulter un technicien de radio/télévision expérimenté.

• (Modèles de réseau sans fil seulement) Cet appareil émetteur ne doit pas être installé à 
proximité d’une antenne ou d’un autre émetteur ou utilisé conjointement avec ceux-ci.

IMPORTANT
• Tout changement ou modification effectué sans l’approbation expresse de Brother Industries, 

Ltd. pourrait contraindre l’utilisateur à ne plus utiliser l’équipement.

• Il faut utiliser un câble d’interface armé pour assurer la conformité aux tolérances d’un dispositif 
numérique de classe B.

Avis d’exposition aux radiofréquences (États-Unis ou Canada 
uniquement) (Modèles sans fil uniquement)

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC 
radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the 
radiator at least 20 cm or more away from a person’s body.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un 
environnement non contrôlé et respecte les lignes directrices d’exposition aux fréquences 
radioélectriques (RF) de la FCC et les règles d’exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) 
CNR-102 de l’IC. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en gardant une distance de 20 cm ou 
plus entre le radiateur et le corps humain.
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Déclaration de conformité d’Industrie Canada (Canada 
seulement)

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions :

(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

Utilisation aux États-Unis et au Canada uniquement

Ces produits sont uniquement destinés à une utilisation aux États-Unis et au Canada. Nous ne 
pouvons les conseiller pour d’autres pays, car ils pourraient enfreindre les règlements en matière de 
télécommunications (modèles avec fonction télécopieur uniquement) et l’alimentation électrique du 
produit pourrait être incompatible avec l’alimentation disponible à l’étranger. L’utilisation des 
modèles destinés aux États-Unis ou au Canada dans d’autres pays s’effectue aux risques de 
l’utilisateur et peut entraîner l’annulation de la garantie.

Connexion au réseau local (modèles avec fonction de LAN câblé 
uniquement)

ATTENTION

NE raccordez PAS cet appareil à une connexion de réseau local soumise à des surtensions.
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Avis de qualification international International ENERGY STAR® 
(États-Unis et Canada seulement)

Le programme international ENERGY STAR® est destiné à encourager la mise au point et la 
popularisation d’équipements de bureau écoénergétiques.

En tant que partenaire ENERGY STAR® Brother Industries, Ltd. a déterminé que ce produit 
répondait aux spécifications ENERGY STAR® en matière d’efficacité énergétique.
 

Marques de commerce
Wi-Fi est une marque déposée de Wi-Fi Alliance®.

Chaque société dont un logiciel est mentionné dans ce manuel possède un contrat de licence de 
logiciel spécifique à ses propres programmes.

Tous les noms de marque et de produit de compagnies apparaissant sur les produits Brother, 
dans les documents connexes et la documentation sont tous des marques de commerce ou 
des marques déposées de ces compagnies respectives.

Avis d’exonération de responsabilité
Brother décline toutes garanties en matière d’empêchement, d’atténuation ou de non-survenance de 
quelconques pannes, dysfonctionnements, pannes informatiques, immobilisations, infections 
virales, dommages et pertes de données, ou en ce qui concerne tout autre type d’erreurs découlant 
de l’utilisation de ce produit. DANS TOUTE LA MESURE OÙ LA LÉGISLATION APPLICABLE 
L’AUTORISE, BROTHER NE SERA PAS TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE DE QUELCONQUES 
PERTES DE REVENUS OU AUTRES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX, ACCESSOIRES, 
CONSÉCUTIFS, EXEMPLAIRES OU DISSUASIFS DU CLIENT OU D’UN TIERS QUELCONQUE.







These machines are approved for use in the country of purchase only. Local Brother 
companies or their dealers will support only machines purchased in their own 
countries.

Ces appareils sont homologués pour une utilisation dans le pays d'achat uniquement. 
Les filiales locales de Brother ou leurs revendeurs ne fournissent une assistance que 
pour les appareils achetés dans leur propre pays.
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